
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Agenda

Date: Monday, 20th June, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Room G4, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire 

CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Organic Waste Treatment Procurement  (Pages 1 - 6)

To consider the procurement of an organic waste treatment solution for comingles garden 
and food waste to produce energy.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

Date of Meeting: 20 June 2016

Report: Peter Bates

Subject/Title: Organic Waste Treatment Procurement

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton

1.0 Report Summary

1.1. The Council is looking to increase recycling through the collection of 
food and garden waste in our existing garden waste bins. To 
achieve this we are seeking an organic waste treatment solution 
which will enable the recycling of comingled garden and food waste 
to produce energy.  

1.2. A cabinet decision of 29 September 2015 resolved to undertake a 
procurement process to identify and appoint a commercial partner to 
design, build and operate the facility.  This procurement is now 
underway to identify a preferred bidder by the end of the year.  

1.3. In order to secure the best outcome the Council will invite tenders 
for either a traditional gate fee contract to treat waste at an existing 
facility or a design build and operate model for the construction of a 
new facility.  The final outcome will be determined through the 
evaluation of the procurement lots and is subject to cabinet 
approval.  

1.4. As part of the procurement process the Council need to offer a site 
to locate such a facility should it be required by any bidder. This will 
minimise the transport of waste and maximise the opportunity to 
secure benefit from possible energy generation and compost sales.

1.5. This report seeks Cabinet endorsement to identify a site in the 
procurement documentation at the detailed solutions phase.

1.6. The need for the final allocation of a site will depend on the 
preferred solution identified through the procurement. Possible out 
comes of the procurement could be:

 a contract with an existing facility outside Cheshire East, 



 a facility being built on land owned by the preferred 
bidder either inside or outside Cheshire East

 The preferred bidder seeking to lease Council owned 
land to undertake a process of seeking planning 
permission for their proposed solution 

 Or the Council not awarding a contract if a suitable 
economic solution is not identified.

2.0 Recommendations

1.7. That we proceed to a portfolio holder decision to allow the 
identification of a named Council owned potential site as one of 
three options available to bidders. The site would be outlined in the 
procurement documents at the time of issuing the detailed solutions 
phase of the Organic Waste treatment procurement (currently 
timetabled for issue early August 2016). A request for confidentiality 
on commercial grounds will be made of the short list of bidders at 
the dialogue stage.

1.8. If Council owned land were to be required, the final allocation of the 
site would be subject to a cabinet decision to proceed at preferred 
bidder stage.  

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations
1.9. Since the site review and appraisal work was completed in 2015 a 

site adjacent to the previously shortlisted site has been acquired by 
the Council.  A review of the site based on the initial criteria 
indicates that the site could potentially accommodate an organic 
waste treatment use. However, the suitability of the site will 
ultimately need to be determined following a full sequential test and 
appropriate consultation, planning and permitting approval.

4.0 Wards Affected

1.10. Food waste collection would be to all wards

5.0 Local Ward Members 

1.11.  All 

6.0 Policy Implications 

1.12. Realising value from waste streams is a key objective of CEC’s 
waste strategy. The following high level objectives of the waste 
strategy are relevant: 



 to continue to exceed national targets for recycling
 to provide all households with a simple, easy to use, kerbside 

recycling collection service and work to increase the types of 
recyclable materials collected

 to utilise energy generation to process around 40,000 tonnes of 
kerbside collected organic food and garden waste by sustainable 
bio technologies such as anaerobic digestion, to generate heat 
and power

 ensure that residual waste is managed to support waste 
prevention, reuse and recycling, minimising waste produced and 

 to reduce disposal to landfill to 0 and achieve 100% disposal to 
waste to energy generation 

7.0 Implications for Rural Communities

7.1 Food waste collections will be provided to all communities should the 
procurement be successful.

8.0 Financial Implications 

7.2 The Council has already agreed the project as part of its approved 
capital programme for 2016/17 to 2018/19. At this stage i.e. 
identification of a named Council owned potential site, there are no 
other financial implications.

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 The portfolio holder decision will permit the identification of a named 
Council owned potential site as one of three options available to 
bidders as part of a procurement process. Final allocation of any 
identified site would be subject to a cabinet decision to award to a 
preferred bidder at the end of the procurement process. 

10.0 Risk Management 

Issue Implication
Risk 
level

Mercantile contract secured outside 
the borough

Increasing travel distance of waste Medium

Proposals for a new waste facility 
on a greenfield site 

Could meet with large scale public opposition High

Planning certainty An unallocated site has no planning certainty High
Leasehold issues vacant 
possession 

May not be achieved in time to meet any 
construction deadlines

Low

Site Location May not currently offer sufficient proximity to 
end users to warrant commercial production of 
energy from waste processing

Medium



11.0 Background and Options

11.1 The Council has designed the procurement to be flexible to secure the 
most cost effective organic waste treatment solution from the market. 
The intention is to follow Competitive Dialogue procurement for 2 lots.

 Lot 1 a design, build, finance, operate contract for a 
facility which may or may not require Council owned land.

 Lot 2 for a mercantile contract to treat Council waste 
which would not require Council owned land

11.2 The Cheshire East Council Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
2030 set out a high level objective “To utilise energy generation to 
process 40,000 tonnes of kerbside collected organic waste by 
sustainable bio technologies such as anaerobic digestion, to generate 
heat and power”. This was endorsed at the public consultation phase 
with 76% public agreement 17% nether agree or disagree and only 7% 
disagreement. 

11.3 The decision to pursue a Dry Anaerobic digestion project dates back to 
2014 when feasibility work was undertaken to determine the best 
method of treating a proposed comingled food and garden waste 
stream to reduce the amount of organic waste going to landfill. 

11.4 A process of initial site identification was undertaken in late 2015.  A 
call for sites was issued to the market by property agents acting on 
behalf of Cheshire East to identify a shortlist of sites in both Council 
and private sector ownership, available at that time, that could 
potentially accommodate a facility.

12.0 Access to Information

1.1. The Cheshire East Council Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
2030 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/waste_and_recycling/waste_strategy
_and_performance/waste_strategy/waste_strategy.aspx 

1.2. Public Consultaion on Municipal Waste Startegy high level objectives. 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_info
rmation/consultations/consultations_results.aspx 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer:

Name: Ralph Kemp

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/waste_and_recycling/waste_strategy_and_performance/waste_strategy/waste_strategy.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/waste_and_recycling/waste_strategy_and_performance/waste_strategy/waste_strategy.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/consultations_results.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/consultations_results.aspx


Designation: Corporate Manager Commissioning - 
Waste and Environmental Services

Tel. No.: 01270 686683 
Email: ralph.kemp@chesireeast.gov.uk




	Agenda
	4 Organic Waste Treatment Procurement



Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration

held on Monday, 20th June, 2016 at Room G4, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors D Stockton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

Officers

Ralph Kemp, Corporate Manager Commissioning — Waste and Environmental
Services

Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations were made.

PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

No members of the public were present.

ORGANIC WASTE TREATMENT PROCUREMENT

An Addendum to the Report was circulated at the meeting which contained
a revised recommendation.

The Cabinet Member considered a report on the Organic Waste Treatment
procurement and the Addendum to the report.

The Council was looking to increase recycling through the collection of
food and garden waste using the existing garden waste bins and were
seeking an organic waste treatment solution which would enable the
recycling of comingled garden and food waste to produce energy.

Cabinet in September 2015 resolved to undertake a procurement process
to identify and appoint a commercial partner to design, build and operate
the facility. The procurement was now underway to identify a preferred
bidder by the end of the year.

As part of the procurement process, the Council needed to offer a site to
locate the facility should it be required by the bidder. Initial site



identification was undertaken in late 2015. Since this work was
completed, a site adjacent to the previously shortlisted site had been
acquired by the Council. A review of the site based on the initial criteria
indicated that the site could potentially accommodate an organic waste
treatment use.

RESOLVED: That

1 the Council owned 4ha parcel of Leighton Grange Farm, Crewe be
identified as one of the three potential options available to bidders
should it be required. The site will be outlined in the procurement
documents at the time of issuing the outline solutions phase of the
Organic Waste treatment procurement (currently timetabled for 15
July 2016).

2 If the Council owned land were to be required, the final allocation of

the site would be subject to a Cabinet decision to proceed at
preferred bidder stage.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.40 am

Councillor D Stockton



